was sold to IHS Markit. The profit on disposal was £37.0m and there were £9.3m of disposal-related costs.

The consideration and profit on disposal are subject to adjustment for the finalisation of working capital

amounts.

50

Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2019 informa.com

15. Restatement of 2018 Results

Consolidated Income Statement: For The 6 Months Ended 30 June 2018

Following the finalisation of the accounting for the UBM acquisition under IFRS 3 business combinations,

there was a restatement to the Income Statement for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, with the intangible

amortisation charge increasing by £1.6m and the deferred tax credit increasing by £0.3m.

The Income Statement segmental results for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018 were also restated to reflect

the new operating structure that was effective from 1 January 2019 (see Note 3 for restated segmental

amounts).

  Previously reported  Restated

Adjusted

results

Adjusting

items

Statutory

results

Adjustments

Adjusted

results

Adjusting

items

Statutory

results

 HY 2018 HY 2018  HY 2018 HY 2018 HY 2018 HY 2018  HY 2018

  £m

£m   £m   £m   £m   £m £m

Revenue  957.1 - 957.1 - 957.1 - 957.1

Net operating

expenses (662.7) (142.8) (805.5) (1.6) (662.7) (144.4) (807.1)

Operating profit/(loss) 294.4 (142.8) 151.6 (1.6) 294.4 (144.4) 150.0

Loss on disposal - (0.6) (0.6) - - (0.6) (0.6)

Investment income 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.4

Finance costs (30.1) (1.0) (31.1) - (30.1) (1.0) (31.1)

Profit/(loss) before tax 264.7 (144.4) 120.3 (1.6) 264.7 (146.0) 118.7

Tax (charge)/credit (47.7) 22.0 (25.7) 0.3 (47.7) 22.3 (25.4)

Profit/(loss) for the

period  217.0 (122.4) 94.6 (1.3) 217.0 (123.7) 93.3

Earnings per share

-   Basic (p) 24.7  10.4  24.7  10.3

-   Diluted (p) 24.6  10.4  24.6  10.2

Consolidated Income Statement: For The Year Ended 31 December 2018

The Income Statement segmental results for the year ended 31 December 2018 were also restated to reflect

the new operating structure that was effective from 1 January 2019 (see Note 3 for restated segmental

amounts).

51

Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2019 informa.com

15. Restatement (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet: As At 30 June 2018

The restatement of the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2018 reflected adjustments for the

finalisation of the fair value adjustments of the acquisition balance sheet of UBM.

At 30 June 2018

as previously

reported

Restatement

related to UBM

acquisition

finalisation

 At 30 June 2018 as

restated

£m £m £m

Goodwill 5,851.0 384.9 6,235.9
Other intangible assets 4,239.7 (288.2) 3,951.5
Property and equipment 83.0 (9.5) 73.5

Investments in joint ventures and associates 18.6 (0.6) 18.0
Other investments 4.6 - 4.6
Deferred tax assets 109.5 (100.8) 8.7
Retirement benefit surplus 4.7 - 4.7
Other receivables 7.0 - 7.0
Derivative financial instruments 1.5 - 1.5

 Non-current assets 10,319.6 (14.2) 10,305.4
Inventory 57.2 - 57.2
Trade and other receivables 557.3 (26.5) 530.8
Current tax asset 25.3 - 25.3
Cash at bank and in hand 131.5 - 131.5
Derivative financial instruments 0.2 - 0.2

 Current assets 771.5 (26.5) 745.0
Total assets 11,091.1 (40.7) 11,050.4
Borrowings (448.8) - (448.8)
Derivative financial instruments (15.4) - (15.4)
Current tax liabilities (96.3) (0.5) (96.8)
Provisions (24.1) (30.3) (54.4)
Trade and other payables (484.3) 43.1 (441.2)
Deferred income (784.0) (8.2) (792.2)

 Current liabilities (1,852.9) 4.1 (1,848.8)
Borrowings (2,395.0) - (2,395.0)
Derivative financial instruments (4.4) (67.0) (71.4)
Deferred tax liabilities (835.8) 209.9 (625.9)
Retirement benefit obligation (17.9) - (17.9)
Provisions (40.2) - (40.2)
Non-current tax liabilities (11.1) - (11.1)

Trade and other payables (50.7) - (50.7)

 Non-current liabilities (3,355.1) 142.9 (3,212.2)
Total liabilities (5,208.0) 147.0 (5,061.0)

Net assets 5,883.1 106.3 5,989.4

Equity

Share capital 1.3 - 1.3
Share premium account 905.3 - 905.3
Translation reserve 41.3 (35.3) 6.0
Other reserves 1,964.8 - 1,964.8
Retained earnings 2,922.7 (1.3) 2,921.4

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  5,835.4 (36.6) 5,798.8
Non-controlling interest 47.7 142.9 190.6

Total equity 5,883.1 106.3 5,989.4

52

Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2019 informa.com

15. Restatement (Continued)

The Consolidated cash flow statement for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018 was restated to reflect the

finalisation of the fair value adjustments of the acquisition balance sheet of UBM. This resulted in cash

generated by operations increasing by £11.7m and net cash outflow from investing activities increasing by

£11.7m, with no impact on the net increase in cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2018.

Consolidated Balance Sheet: As At 31 December 2018

One year on from the acquisition of UBM, as is required, we have completed the finalisation of the fair value

[…]

Goodwill of £99.8m, an adjustment of £67m to reflect the fair value of options related to certain minority

interests, a decrease of £18.2m to Intangible Assets, a decrease to Translation Reserves of £11.4m, a

reduction to Trade and Other Receivables of £3.5m, a decrease to Deferred Tax Liabilities of £0.6m and a

decrease to Property and Equipment of £0.3m.

There was also a restatement of the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2018 for adjustments to

the held for sale amounts for the Life Sciences business with corresponding adjustments to other line items

in the balance sheet, with no impact on total consolidated assets or liabilities.  Assets classified as held for

sale reduced by £0.4m, and liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale reduced by

£2.2m, with net assets relating to held for sale increasing by £1.8m to £65.2m.

53

Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2019 informa.com

15. Restatement (Continued)

As originally

reported at 31

December 2018

Restatement

related to UBM

acquisition

finalisation

Restatement

related to held for

sale assets and

liabilities

As restated at

31 December

2018

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 6,237.3 99.8 6.8 6,343.9

Other intangible assets 3,882.0 (18.2) (9.4) 3,854.4

Property and equipment 70.4 (0.3) (0.4) 69.7

Investments in joint ventures and associates 19.1 - - 19.1

Other investments 5.1 - - 5.1

Deferred tax assets 22.0 - 2.2 24.2

Retirement benefit surplus 4.5 - - 4.5

Other receivables 6.3 - - 6.3

Derivative financial instruments 1.5 - - 1.5

  10,248.2 81.3 (0.8) 10,328.7

Current assets

Inventory 50.9 - - 50.9

Trade and other receivables 402.7 (3.5) 1.2 400.4

Current tax asset 15.9 - - 15.9

Cash at bank and in hand 168.8 - - 168.8

Assets classified as held for sale 79.5 - (0.4) 79.1

  717.8 (3.5) 0.8 715.1

Total assets 10,966.0 77.8 - 11,043.8

Current liabilities

Borrowings (200.8) - - (200.8)

Derivative financial instruments (10.1) - - (10.1)

Current tax liabilities (96.2) - - (96.2)

Provisions (63.4) - - (63.4)

Trade and other payables (443.0) - (2.2) (445.2)

Deferred income (701.2) - - (701.2)

Liabilities directly associated with assets

classified as held for sale (16.1)

-

2.2 (13.9)

  (1,530.8) - - (1,530.8)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (2,626.2) - - (2,626.2)

Derivative financial instruments (27.0) (67.0) - (94.0)

Deferred tax liabilities (620.3) 0.6 - (619.7)

Retirement benefit obligation (37.5) - - (37.5)

Provisions (30.1) - - (30.1)

Trade and other payables (33.9) - - (33.9)

  (3,375.0) (66.4) - (3,441.4)

Total liabilities (4,905.8) (66.4) - (4,972.2)

Net assets 6,060.2 11.4 - 6,071.6

54

Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2019 informa.com

16. IFRS 16 Implementation

On 1 January 2019, the Group adopted the new accounting standard, IFRS 16 Leases.  There are several

practical expedients and exemptions available under IFRS 16. The Group has elected to apply the modified

retrospective method of implementation where there is no restatement of the comparative period and

using the practical expedient where, at the adoption date, right-of-use lease assets are set to equal the

lease liability (adjusted for accruals and prepayments). The Group has excluded leases of low value assets